

No. 18-11479

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN; STATE OF TEXAS; ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ; STATE OF INDIANA; JASON CLIFFORD; FRANK NICHOLAS LIBRETTI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; HEATHER LYNN LIBRETTI; DANIELLE CLIFFORD,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; TARA SWEENEY, in her official capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEX AZAR, In his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Defendants-Appellants,

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINULT INDIAN NATION; MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas
Case No. 4:17-cv-868 (Hon. Reed O'Connor)

REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR NAVAJO NATION

Counsel listed on inside cover

Doreen McPaul
Attorney General
Paul Spruhan
Kandis Martine
Assistant Attorneys General
NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
Post Office Drawer 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515

Thomas P. Schmidt
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Ave.
New York, NY 10022
(212) 918-5547

Colleen E. Roh Sinzdak
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 647-5600
colleen.sinzdak@hoganlovells.com

Maria Wyckoff Boyce
Catherine E. Bratic
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
609 Main Street, Suite 4200
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 632-1400
maria.boyce@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Navajo Nation

February 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE III	2
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over The Brackeens’ Suit	2
B. None Of The Remaining Individual Or State Plaintiffs Have Standing	8
II. ICWA IS FULLY COMPATIBLE WITH EQUAL PROTECTION	13
A. Tribal Membership Is A Political Classification	13
1. <i>The Supreme Court has not overruled Mancari</i>	15
2. <i>Membership in a tribe is not a proxy for race</i>	17
3. <i>ICWA classifies based on political status, not race</i>	20
B. ICWA Fulfills Congress’s Obligations To The Tribes	21
C. ICWA Survives Strict Scrutiny	26
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	15, 16
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	15, 16
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	1, 12
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	7
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	17
<i>Carter v. Tashuda</i> , 743 F. App'x 823 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 18- 923 (Jan. 14, 2019)	2, 3, 6
<i>Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Cty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	22
<i>Del. Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977).....	22
<i>Fort Stewart Sch. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990).....	17
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	9
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	27
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	12
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	22
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	23
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	25, 26
<i>Moore v. Bryant</i> , 853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	5, 6
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associate General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	7
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy</i> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Fleming</i> , 904 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2018)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh</i> , 922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991)	14, 15
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of Rincon Reservation v. Schwartzenegger</i> , 602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	10
<i>Sprint Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	6
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	3
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson</i> , 667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	22
<i>Upstate Citizens for Equality, Inc. v. United States</i> , 841 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , Nos. 16-1320 & 17-8, 2017 WL 5660979 (Nov. 27, 2017).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	22
STATUTES:	
25 U.S.C. § 1901(3)	25
25 U.S.C. § 1902	24, 26
25 U.S.C. § 1911(a)	23
42 U.S.C. § 1996b(1)(B).....	17
Administrative Procedure Act.....	2
Indian Child Welfare Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Multi-Ethnic Placement Act of 1994	17
National Historic Preservation Act, 80 Stat. 915 (1966)	21, 22
Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 3001-3013 (1990)	22
Treaty with the Navajo, art. XI, Sept. 9, 1849, 9 Stat. 974.....	23
Treaty with the Navajo, art. VI, June 1, 1868, 15 Stat. 667	23
1 Navajo Nation Code § 703.....	19, 20
1 Navajo Nation Code § 705.....	20
1 Navajo Nation Code § 751.....	19
1 Navajo Nation Code § 753.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28.....	5
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 29.....	5
